
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference Via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Ross Davies – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 47)  

2 New COVID-19 Petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-975 Reconsider second home council tax uplift while illegal to travel to 

second homes 

 (Pages 48 - 60)  

2.2 P-05-976 Permit weddings of 5 people (registrar/couple/2 witnesses) during 

COVID 19 in Wales 

 (Pages 61 - 67)  

2.3 P-05-977 Re-open full general dental services in Wales as has happened in 

England 

 (Pages 68 - 72)  

2.4 P-05-978 Allow Zoos and Wildlife attractions to reopen with social 

distancing in place throughout Wales 

 (Page 73)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 P-05-979 Adopt the policies of UK government with regard to easing of 

lockdown rules 

 (Page 74)  

2.6 P-05-980 Extend grants immediately to small businesses outside of Small 

Business Rates Relief in Wales 

 (Pages 75 - 77)  

The following two items will be considered together (2.7 and 2.8)  

 

2.7 P-05-981 Allow gyms and leisure centres to reopen 

 (Pages 78 - 82)  

2.8 P-05-986 Allow small gyms and personal training spaces to open sooner 

during COVID restrictions 

 (Pages 83 - 87)  

2.9 P-05-982 Re-open outdoor tennis courts and training in line with the rest of 

the UK and Europe 

 (Page 88)  

2.10 P-05-983 Give grant aid to Bed and Breakfast businesses in Wales that pay 

council tax and not business rates 

 (Pages 89 - 92)  

2.11 P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator 

applications during the Covid-19 Pandemic 

 (Pages 93 - 98)  

2.12 P-05-985 Provide key-worker childcare equivalent to what was available 

prior to the Covid-19 pandemic 

 (Pages 99 - 107)  

2.13 P-05-988 Give key worker children equal access to their schools and 

teachers 

 (Pages 108 - 117)  

2.14 P-05-990 Open schools in September. Scrap blended learning 

 (Pages 118 - 120)  



 

 

3 Other new petitions 

   

3.1 P-05-954 Petition for a public inquiry by the Welsh Government into the 

historic child abuse on Caldey Island 

 (Pages 121 - 143)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Education  

 

4.1 P-05-931 Sun cream in schools 

 (Page 144)  

4.2 P-05-958 Recent Decisions Regarding AS Grades 2020 

 (Pages 145 - 149)  

4.3 P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to 

additional educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within 

Government guidance the Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional circumstance 

 (Pages 150 - 152)  

Health and Social Services  

 

4.4 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital 

 (Pages 153 - 160)  

4.5 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled 

 (Pages 161 - 168)  

4.6 P-05-926 To Provide a Chronic Fatigue Department in Wales 

 (Pages 169 - 180)  

4.7 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-

19 

 (Pages 181 - 184)  



 

 

4.8 P-05-964 Extend covid-19 financial support and paid leave to vulnerable 

and pregnant NHS wales bank workers 

 (Pages 185 - 187)  

Economy and Transport  

 

4.9 P-05-934 Public Transport in Blaenau Gwent 

 (Pages 188 - 192)  

4.10 P-05-955 Objection to proposal by Costain to implement Option B in the 

rerouting of the A465 at Brynmawr 

 (Page 193)  

4.11 P-05-968 Pay Coronavirus grants to all businesses eligible for Small Business 

Rate Relief same as rest of UK 

 (Pages 194 - 195)  

4.12 P-05-973 Reopen barbers and hairdressers as long as they have strict social 

distanc
[...]
he lack of government support. 

 

The cost of looking after animals doesn’t just disappear when visitors aren’t 

around and it is essential they be allowed to reopen immediately. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Llanelli 
 Mid and West Wales    

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 2.4



P-05-979 Adopt the policies of UK government with regard to easing of 

lockdown rules 

 

This petition was submitted by Georgina Stanger having collected a total of 

96 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Many Welsh people feel that they are being unfairly kept in lockdown at a 

time when people living in England are being given more freedom. They are 

also worried about their jobs and small businesses and feel that the stance 

taken by the Welsh government will hinder central government's attempts to 

unlock the economy. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Monmouth 

 South Wales East  

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 2.5



P-05-980 Extend grants immediately to small businesses outside of Small 

Business Rates Relief in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Paul Deverson having collected a total of 130 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Give local authorities discretion to award small business rates relief grant to 

businesses who pay rates through their rent, giving them the same support 

as all other businesses. 

 

Additional Information: 

The English Conservative Government released that businesses whose rates 

were collected through rent were being failed so they addressed it by giving 

local authorities discretion to award the grant and help save them. So far the 

Welsh Labour Government refuse to do this. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire  
 Mid and West Wales    

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 2.6



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Cent
[...]
yones 
perception of social distancing.  
 
I’d further like to reiterate the issue of Mr Drakeford stating that “gyms are emerging as a 
source of coronavirus infections”. This is unsubstantiated nonsense, with absolutely no 
reasoning or research to support it. In fact, the only research presented so far has confirmed 
the complete opposite and I do believe a First Minister should be held accountable for false 
accusations or slander and should be more responsible with his words. 
 
Lastly, I would just like to point out again that in this discussion I have absolutely no financial 
gain to be made and feel that I may well be the only person who can say this. I am doing this 
all because I whole heartedly believe in it and know it is the the only way to reduce the 
effects of chronic disease, from diabetes to coronavirus. I have never taken a penny from 
the CrossFit business I own.  
 
I thank the petition committee for discussing my petition and for presenting it to the Welsh 
government. 
 
Many Thanks 
 
Andrew Starling 
 
Petition author, Owner of Crossfit Llanelli, L2 Crossfit Coach 
 

Pack Page 87



P-05-982 Re-open outdoor tennis courts and training in line with the rest of 

the UK and Europe 

 

This petition was submitted by Georgina Hawkey having collected a total of 

214 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Tennis is one of very few sports where social distancing can be embraced 

and it is an exceptional form of exercise. Making it a pivotal outlet for 

people to exercise safely throughout coronavirus while, supporting the 

mental health and physical wellbeing of many young people and adults. 

Scotland, England and Western Europe have reopened outdoor tennis courts 

and training. The result indicates that the reopening of outdoor tennis courts 

in these countries has been successful 

 

Additional Information: 

Tennis lends itself to natural social distancing and has proven to be a safe 

sport in the UK and the rest of Europe. A further
[...]
espondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref VG/03453/20 
 
Janet Finch-Saunders MS 
Chair  
Petitions Committee 
 
Government.Committee.Business@llyw.cymru 

 
29 June 2020 

  
Dear Janet, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 27 May 2020 and sharing with me the further comments the 
committee received from the petitioners and their personal stories referred too. 
 
You have asked me to comment on a further three points. I believe the comments made by 
the petitioners about entitlements for families of locum and agency staff and non-British 
citizens refer to their eligibility for this scheme. I can confirm that the eligibility criteria drafted 
for the Death in Service Scheme I announced, have been drafted to be as inclusive as 
possible so locum, agency and non-British citizens working in the NHS will be able to put 
forward a claim.    
 
In relation to your second point I am of the view that the Welsh Government should not 
specifically set aside a specific expense for funeral costs from the £60,000 as this should be 
for the discretion of bereaved families on how the money should be used.  
 
Finally, I have agreed that the funding being made available from the UK Government will 
fund a death in service scheme for health and social care in Wales. Whilst it is not within my 
gift to consider how such a scheme can be extended or funded for other key workers in 
Wales you may wish to contact my fellow Ministers to seek their views.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 

Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 182

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@llyw.cymru


P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19, 

Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 07.07.20 

 
Dea
[...]
. All Buses now 
have to detour via Brynmawr to make the journey to Ebbw Vale and Cwm. 

Heads of the Valleys : Isolation Fear over road widening plan 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-51723736  

This will mean Beaufort near Brynmawr could see more traffic as drivers try to 
get on the Heads of the Valley road at Rassau and off it at Garnylan.  

Historically.  

I have read a number of Reports \ Strategies dating back to the early 1980's all of these 
Reports \ Strategies highlight Infrastructure (Public Transport) as being one of the main 
requirements to Economic Regeneration, so we are 40 Years on with no improvement. 

Economic Regeneration 

I have read all the documents produced by all bodies involved in Economic Regeneration 
within Blaenau Gwent. All of these bodies highlight Infrastructure (Public Transport) as 
being one of the main requirements to Economic Regeneration.  

I am also rather concerned to the number of Bodies involved in Regeneration: 

Valleys Taskforce. 

Blaenau Gwent Enterprise Board 

Town Centre Regeneration Taskforce 

Blaenau Gwent Economic and Regeneration Department 

…... 

to name a few. 

Pack Page 191

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-51723736


Blaenau Gwent Council 

I am disappointed that Blaenau Gwent Council have not responded to the request for 
information. 

Finally 

Could the Petition Committee tell us who are ultimately responsible for Public Transport 
within Blaenau Gwent. 

 

Many thanks 
Steven Roberts 
 

Pack Page 192



P-05-955 Objection to proposal by Costain to implement Option B in the 

rerouting of the A465 at Brynmawr 

 

This petition was submitted by Heads Of the Valley Petition Group having 

collected a total of 1,128 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

For the reasons below, we the undersigned, object to the proposal by 

Costain to implement Option B in the rerouting of the A465 at Brynmawr. 

Costain favour option B and intend that it will be implemented in April 2020. 

There will be no entrance or exit to or from Brynmawr from the Western 

Valley. Option B will dramatically increase the already excessive volume of 

traffic through Beaufort Village and Brynmawr as drivers heading West have 

no way of getting onto A465 from the Western Valley areas. ,e.g Nantyglo, 

Blaina, Abertillery, Aberbeeg, LLanhilleth, Blaenavon etc. There will be 

implications for traders in both Beaufort and Brynmawr as the already 

struggling towns will be bypassed by traffic travelling from the East. The 

environmental impact on both towns will also be unacceptable due to the 

increased carbon emissions from slow moving traffic which, during peak 

times is already at a standstill. The road through Beaufort has a 7.5 tonne 

weight restriction; however, heavy traffic in excess of 7.5 tonnes will not be 

able to access the A465 without travelling through Beaufort and Brynmawr 

Public transport will have a detour of up to 6 miles to access the A465. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Blaenau Gwent 
 South Wales East 

Pack Page 193

Agenda Item 4.10



P-05-968 Pay Coronavirus grants to all businesses eligible for Small 

Business Rate Relief same as rest of UK 

 

This petition was submitted by Simon Hill having collected a total of 360 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

On 17th March 2020 the Chancellor announced that all small businesses 

with fewer than 9 employees and eligible for small business rate relief would 

receive a grant of £10,000 (the Small Business Grants Fund). 

 

On 8th April, the Welsh Government published revised guidance in relation 

to self-catering accommodation. This change of policy has excluded 

thousands of genuine businesses from receiving grant funding that they 

desperately need as they have no income during the Coronavirus crisis. 

 

Additional Information  

The Welsh Government have forced all holiday accommodation businesses to 

close due to the Coronavirus outbreak and all bookings have been cancelled.
[...]
d one reason why is because of the growing need to look good in 

order to feel good and with the current lockdown mental health issues are 

bound to be becoming more common. 

 

Social distancing measures in these establishments should include shops 

being appointment only, and only allowing limited amount of staff in per 

day, there should be a limited number of people in at any one time, no 

gathering or queueing outside, all tools utensils and chairs should be 

thoroughly cleaned between each customer, gloves and masks should be 

worn and chairs should be 2 metres away. Any other measures can be put in 

place to ensure safety also but these scruffy heads must be no more. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Newport West    
 South Wales East   

Pack Page 196

Agenda Item 4.12


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-975 Reconsider second home council tax uplift while illegal to travel to second homes
	Research Brief
	29.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair
	05.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.2 P-05-976 Permit weddings of 5 people (registrar/couple/2 witnesses) during COVID 19 in Wales
	Research Brief
	14.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	2.3 P-05-977 Re-open full general dental services in Wales as has happened in England
	07.07..20 Correspondence - Minister for Helath and Social Services to Chair
	07.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.4 P-05-978 Allow Zoos and Wildlife attractions to reopen with social distancing in place throughout Wales
	2.5 P-05-979 Adopt the policies of UK government with regard to easing of lockdown rules
	2.6 P-05-980 Extend grants immediately to small businesses outside of Small Business Rates Relief in Wales
	10.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair

	2.7 P-05-981 Allow gyms and leisure centres to reopen
	25.06.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair
	07.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	07.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional information

	2.8 P-05-986 Allow small gyms and personal training spaces to open sooner during COVID restrictions
	09.07.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair
	13.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.9 P-05-982 Re-open outdoor tennis courts and training in line with the rest of the UK and Europe
	2.10 P-05-983 Give grant aid to Bed and Breakfast businesses in Wales that pay council tax and not business rates
	08.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair
	08.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.11 P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator applications during the Covid-19 Pandemic
	23.06.20 Correspondence- Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	09.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.12 P-05-985 Provide key-worker childcare equivalent to what was available prior to the Covid-19 pandemic
	30.06.20 Corrrespondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	04.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Minister for Education

	2.13 P-05-988 Give key worker children equal access to their schools and teachers
	09.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	09.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional information
	09.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	09.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee - Additional Information 2

	2.14 P-05-990 Open schools in September. Scrap blended learning
	09.07.20 Welsh Government Written Statement: Arrangements for schools in September
	10.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.1 P-05-954 Petition for a public inquiry by the Welsh Government into the historic child abuse on Caldey Island
	Research Brief
	06.04.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	08.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	20.05.20 Correspondence - Switalskis Solicitors to Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services
	28.05.20 Correspondence- Ben Lake MP to Chair
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Dyfed Powys Police to Caldey Island Victims Campaign Coordinator
	05.06.20 Correspondence - Watkins and Gunn Solicitors to Chair
	29.06.20 Correspondence - Caldey Island Victims Campaign Coordinator to Committee

	4.1 P-05-931 Sun cream in schools
	4.2 P-05-958 Recent Decisions Regarding AS Grades 2020
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	09.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.3 P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to additional educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within Government guidance the Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional circumstance
	30.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair

	4.4 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital
	01.04.20 Correspondence - South Glamorgan Community Health Council to Chair

	4.5 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled
	04.05.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	02.07.20 Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee
	08.07.20 Correspondence - Equality and Human Rights Commission Wales to Chair
	09.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.6 P-05-926 To Provide a Chronic Fatigue Department in Wales
	27.04.20 Correspondence - Welsh Association of ME & CFS Support (WAMES) to Chair
	12.05.20 Correspondence - Welsh Association of ME & CFS Support (WAMES) to Minister for Health and Social Services
	10.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.7 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19
	29.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Service to Chair
	07.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.8 P-05-964 Extend covid-19 financial support and paid leave to vulnerable and pregnant NHS wales bank workers
	29.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Service to Chair

	4.9 P-05-934 Public Transport in Blaenau Gwent
	19.03.20 Correspondence - Transport for Wales to Chair
	08.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.10 P-05-955 Objection to proposal by Costain to implement Option B in the rerouting of the A465 at Brynmawr
	4.11 P-05-968 Pay Coronavirus grants to all businesses eligible for Small Business Rate Relief same as rest of UK
	4.12 P-05-973 Reopen barbers and hairdressers as long as they have strict social distancing measures in place





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Friday, 17 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.07 - 10.16

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6417 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Michelle Brown MS 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

There were no apologies or declarations of interest. 

2 New COVID-19 Petitions  

2.1 P-05-975 Reconsider second home council tax uplift while illegal to travel to 

second homes  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time, noting the Minister for 

Finance’s response that the use of the discretionary power to levy a council tax 

premium is a matter for individual local authorities Members agreed to write to 

Pembrokeshire County Council to raise the views of the petitioner with them. 

2.2 P-05-976 Permit weddings of 5 people (registrar/couple/2 witnesses) during 

COVID 19 in Wales  

The Committee noted that the aims of the petition have been achieved, in light of the 

fact that small wedding ceremonies are now able to take place again in Wales. The 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

2.3 P-05-977 Re-open full general dental services in Wales as has happened in 

England  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted that dental services 

are now going through a phased reopening. The Committee agreed to return to the 

petition in the autumn to consider the latest situation then. 

2.4 P-05-978 Allow Zoos and Wildlife attractions to reopen with social distancing in 

place throughout Wales  

The Committee noted that the aims of the petition have now been achieved, in light of 

the fact that outdoor visitor attractions, including zoos, are now able to reopen. The 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 



 

 

2.5 P-05-979 Adopt the policies of UK government with regard to easing of lockdown 

rules  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await a 

response from the Welsh Government before considering the petition further.  

2.6 P-05-980 Extend grants immediately to small businesses outside of Small 

Business Rates Relief in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time, noted the response from the 

Minister for Finance and agreed to request further information on the extent of the 

discretion available to local authorities in awarding grants or other funding to 

businesses outside of Small Business Rates Relief  

2.7 P-05-981 Allow gyms and leisure centres to reopen  

The Committee considered for the petition for the first time alongside P-05-986 Allow 

small gyms and personal training spaces to open sooner during COVID restrictions, 

and agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport to ask:  

 whether the Welsh Government can share evidence which indicates that gyms 

and other indoor sporting facilities present a particular transmission risk for 

Covid-19, and  

 what consideration the Welsh Government has given to the importance of 

exercise to the mental health and wellbeing of people in their decisions around 

opening leisure facilities.   

2.8 P-05-986 Allow small gyms and personal training spaces to open sooner during 

COVID restrictions  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time alongside P-05-981 Allow 

gyms and leisure centres to reopen and agreed to write back to the Deputy Minister for 

Culture, Tourism and Sport to ask: 

 whether the Welsh Government can share evidence which indicates that gyms 

and other indoor sporting facilities present a particular transmission risk for 

Covid-19, and  

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28995
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28995
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28920
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28920


 

 

 what consideration the Welsh Government has given to the importance of 

exercise to the mental health and wellbeing of people in their decisions around 

opening leisure facilities.   

2.9 P-05-982 Re-open outdoor tennis courts and training in line with the rest of the 

UK and Europe  

The Committee noted that the aims of the petition appear to have been achieved, in 

light of the fact that the resumption of outdoor tennis has been permitted in Wales 

since 22 June. The Committee therefore agreed to close the petition. 

2.10 P-05-983 Give grant aid to Bed and Breakfast businesses in Wales that pay 

council tax and not business rates  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Finance to provide the petitioners further comments and ask whether 

there is a support scheme available for bed & breakfast businesses that are not 

business rates payers, if they are not employers or VAT registered and whether future 

funding from the UK Government could be used for this purpose.  

2.11 P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator applications 

during the Covid-19 Pandemic  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Housing and Local Government to:  

 share the petitioner’s latest submission;  

 ask that she considers exercising her powers to extend the timescale for 

consultation if and when this progresses to a full application; and 

 ask how the petitioner would be able to make such a request at the appropriate 

time. 

2.12 P-05-985 Provide key-worker childcare equivalent to what was available prior to 

the Covid-19 pandemic  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Education to share the petitioner’s response to her letter and ask what 



 

 

the Government’s expectations are for summer holiday key worker childcare provision 

and, following the announcement that schools will be expected to reopen fully for the 

autumn term, seek further information about the extended hours provision expected 

to be available for key workers. 

2.13 P-05-988 Give key worker children equal access to their schools and teachers  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Education to share the comments made by the petitioner. and ask: 

 whether, and how, she considers local or regional disparities in education 

provision for the children of key workers could be avoided in the event of any 

future reduction in school provision; and 

 whether contact groups or ‘bubbles’ from September will be available in full to 

the children of key workers, or any parents who need to access wraparound 

childcare. 

2.14 P-05-990 Open schools in September. Scrap blended learning  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to close the 

petition in light of the Minister for Education’s recent announcement that schools in 

Wales will return full time for all pupils from September. The Committee noted the 

success of the petition and thanked the petitioners for raising this issue.  

3 Other new petitions  

3.1 P-05-954 Petition for a public inquiry by the Welsh Government into the historic 

child abuse on Caldey Island  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to share the correspondence 

received by the Committee and ask her to provide a further response. The Committee 

also highlighted the indications received that the Independent Inquiry in to Child 

Sexual Abuse will not be considering abuse which took place on Caldey Island 

specifically, and asked for further consideration to be given to the issue of a public 

inquiry in light of this. 



 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-931 Sun cream in schools  

In view of the lack of contact from the original petitioner, and noting the response to 

the petition provided by the Minister for Education, the Committee agreed to close the 

petition. 

4.2 P-05-958 Recent Decisions Regarding AS Grades 2020  

In light of the petitioner’s acceptance of the additional explanation provided by the 

Minister for Education and the fact that grades for the 2019/20 academic year are 

unlikely to be changed at this stage, the Committee agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner as there is little further the Committee could achieve. 

4.3 P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to additional 

educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within Government guidance the 

Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional circumstance  

The Committee considered further information and noted the update provided by the 

Minister for Education, including the confirmation that four requests for extensions 

have been received and all have been approved, and agreed to await a further 

substantive response to the issues raised in the petitioner’s previous correspondence. 

4.4 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to write back to Cardiff and 

Vale University Health Board to seek a response to the concerns raised by the South 

Glamorgan Community Health Council and an update on the current position in 

relation to the patient pathway for frail older people and the Sam Davies Ward. 

4.5 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled  

In light of the responses provided by the Minister for Health and Social Services and 

the Equality and Human Rights Commission that health boards have duties in relation 

to ensuring that GP services commissioned can meet equality duties and the needs of 

their local populations, the Committee agreed to write to all local health boards to ask 



 

 

for details of how many GP practices in their areas provide adjustable treatment beds 

and hoists for the use of disabled patients. 

 

The Committee also agreed to write to SHINE (Spinabifida and Hydrocephalus 

Information Network Equality) and the Spinal Injuries Association, to seek their views 

and experiences of the provision of adjustable treatment beds and hoists in GP 

services in Wales. 

4.6 P-05-926 To Provide a Chronic Fatigue Department in Wales  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to write back to the 

Minister for Health and Social Services to share the recommendations provided by the 

Welsh Association of ME and CFS Support (WAMES) and seek a response to these. 

4.7 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19  

The Committee considered further correspondence and noted the confirmation 

provided by the Minister for Health and Social Services that families of locum and 

agency staff, and non-British citizens working in the NHS are entitled to apply for the 

Death in Service Benefit Scheme.  

 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to 

express its’ support for the petitioners’ view that the basic funeral costs of NHS staff 

who die as a result of contracting Covid-19 through their work should be paid for, in 

addition to the Death in Service Benefit Scheme. 

4.8 P-05-964 Extend covid-19 financial support and paid leave to vulnerable and 

pregnant NHS wales bank workers  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to write back to the 

Minister for Health and Social Services over the summer recess to ask for an update on 

the consideration being given to this issue and for conclusions reached. 

4.9 P-05-934 Public Transport in Blaenau Gwent  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to write to: 



 

 

 Blaenau Gwent Council again to seek a response to the previous correspondence, 

taking into account the subsequent impact of the Covid-19 pandemic; and 

 the Welsh Government regarding the progress of the work undertaken by the 

Valleys Taskforce, the implementation of the delivery plan and what plans the 

Welsh Government have to update their Strategy for Public Transport for the 

short, medium and long term in light of Covid-19.  

4.10 P-05-955 Objection to proposal by Costain to implement Option B in the 

rerouting of the A465 at Brynmawr  

In light of the fact that the Welsh Government and Costain have confirmed that Option 

B will be implemented, the Committee agreed that there is little further that it could 

achieve at this point. It noted the petitioners’ frustration but agreed to close the 

petition. 

4.11 P-05-968 Pay Coronavirus grants to all businesses eligible for Small Business 

Rate Relief same as rest of UK  

As self-catering accommodation is now able to reopen in Wales, and in the absence of 

further comments from the petitioner, the Committee agreed to take no further action 

and close the petition. 

4.12 P-05-973 Reopen barbers and hairdressers as long as they have strict social 

distancing measures in place  

In light of the fact that the restrictions on barbers and hairdressing salons were lifted 

on 13 July, the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for 

highlighting the issue. 


